profit and financial costs increases as well as the related
cash flows move from the operational activities to financing
activities.  The opening effect on the Company’s balance sheet
as of 1 January 2019 is EUR 9.93 million, consisting of a leasing
asset as well as a leasing liability in the balance sheet.  Equity
has not been affected.  At 31 December 2019 the total leasing
asset amounted to Eur 14.0 million and the leasing liability
amounted to EUR 14.4 million.  The effect on the Company’s
income statement during the full year of 2019 amounted to
EUR 2.63 million and EUR 0.90million for depreciation and
interest cost respectively.  The effect on the Company’s income
statement during the fourth quarter of 2019 amounted to EUR
0.74 million and EUR 0.27 million for depreciation and interest
cost respectively. The average marginal interest rate of 7
percent has been used as a discounting rate when calculating
the transitional effects.  For the Company’s alternative Key
Performance Indicators (KPI), there were no significant effects
after the implementation of IFRS 16.

Effect from IFRS 16
(EUR 1000)

Q4 2019
(IFRS 16)

Effect from
IFRS 16

Q4 2019
(IAS 17)

Operating result 1 462 -35 -1 427

Net finance cost -4 563 -271 -4 292

Loss for the period -5 972 -306 -5 666

Q 4  2 0 1 9  I n te r i m  Re p o r t G a m i n g  I n n o vat i o n  G r o u p  ·  28

EUR 1000 Q4-19 Q4-18 2019 2018
Revenue 18 992 25 790 78 972 99 812

Cost of sales 4 231 7 620 23 184 26 693
Gross profit 14 761 18 710 55 788 73 119
Operating expenses 10 000 16 892 45 068 71 399

EBITDA 4 761 1 278 10 720 1 720

Depreciation and amortisation 414 275 2 255 1 091

Impairment - 13 726 - 13 726

Impairment loss recognised
on the remeasurement to fair
value less costs to sell

40 185 - 40 185 -

EBIT -53 838 -12 723 -31 720 -13 097

Corporate tax - - - -

Loss from discontinued
operation -53 838 -12 723 -31 720 -13 097

Net cash inflow/(ouflow) from:

- operating activities 1 775 1 439 5 504 505

- investing activities -491 -6 -1 368 -289

- financing activities - - - -

In the opinion of management, there are no other standards
that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have
a material impact on the Company in the current or future
reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

4. Impairment of intangible assets

The Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible